

**Case No. 13-16554**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PRESIDIO HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PRESIDIO TRUST,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Civil No. 3:12-cv-00522-LB  
(Hon. Laura M. Beeler, Magistrate Judge)

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Deborah A. Sivas (CA Bar No. 135446)  
Alicia E. Thesing (CA Bar No. 211751)  
Matthew J. Sanders (CA Bar No. 222757)  
Raza Rasheed (CA Certified Student No. 36637)  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC  
Mills Legal Clinic of Stanford Law School  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, California 94305-8610  
Telephone: (650) 723-0325  
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Trust’s Interpretation of the Presidio Trust Act Is Not Entitled to <u>Chevron</u> Deference and Must Be Rejected .....	2
A. Section 104(c)(3) is Unambiguous and the Court Need Look No Further than the Ordinary Meaning of Its Text .....	3
1. Plaintiffs’ Plain-Text Reading of the “New Construction” Limitation Is Supported by the Ordinary Meaning of the Words Congress Chose .....	3
2. The Trust’s Strained Interpretation of Section 104(c)(3) Is Unavailing.....	6
3. The Trust’s Alternative Interpretation Is No More Meritorious .....	12
B. The Trust’s Interpretation Is Unreasonable In Light of the Statute’s Overarching Purpose of Protecting the Presidio’s Cultural and Historic Integrity .....	15
II. The Trust’s Planned New Hotel Construction Does Not Minimize Harm to the Presidio to the Maximum Extent Possible, in Violation of Section 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act .....	18
A. The Trust Has Two Separate and Distinct Duties Under Section 110(f) – to Consult with the Advisory Council <u>and</u> to Minimize Harm on the Presidio to the Maximum Extent Possible .....	19
B. The Trust Failed to Minimize Harm to the Presidio Landmark Because It Did Not Evaluate, Let Alone Choose, Feasible Alternatives to New Construction.....	22

1.	The Trust’s Planned New Construction Will Harm the Presidio’s Historic Integrity .....	22
2.	Regardless of Legal Labels, the Trust Did Not Meaningfully Consider Prudent and Feasible Alternatives and Thus Did Not Satisfy Its Section 110(f) “Higher Standard of Care.” .....	25
C.	The Trust’s Cited Case Law Authority Adds Virtually Nothing to the Analysis of the Unique Circumstances Here.....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc.</u> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....	25
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 15
<u>Friends of Hamilton Grange v. Salazar</u> , No. 08CIV5220 (DLC), 2009 WL 650262, at *20-22 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2009) .....	30
<u>In re Cardelucci</u> , 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<u>Int’l Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO, Local 790 v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</u> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	9
<u>Lee v. Thornburgh</u> , 877 F.2d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
<u>Lesser v. City of Cape May</u> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D.N.J. 2000).....	30
<u>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</u> 421 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 17
<u>Nat’l Trust for Historic Pres. v. Blanck</u> , 938 F. Supp. 908, 925-26 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	26, 29
<u>Neighborhood Ass’n of the Back Bay, Inc. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</u> , 463 F.3d 50, 55 (1st Cir. 2006).....	30
<u>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 161, 172-173 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	29
<u>SWA Painting, Inc. v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.</u> , 268 Fed. App’x 521, 523 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	4

<u>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. UMB Capital Partners LLC,</u> 718 F.3d 1006, 1026 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<u>United States v. Van Trease,</u> 279 Fed. App'x 457, 459 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<u>Wilderness Watch v. Iwamoto,</u> 853 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	29
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 460bb .....	1, 10, 16
16 U.S.C. § 460bb-2(i) .....	8, 10, 11
16 U.S.C. § 470a(g) .....	22
16 U.S.C. § 470h-2(f) .....	passim
Presidio Trust Act § 101(1) .....	1, 15
Presidio Trust Act, § 101(3) .....	15
Presidio Trust Act § 101(5) .....	15
Presidio Trust Act § 101(6) .....	3
Presidio Trust Act § 104(a) .....	5, 10, 15
Presidio Trust Act § 104(c) .....	18
Presidio Trust Act § 104(c)(3) .....	passim
<b>FEDERAL REGISTER</b>	
63 Fed. Reg. 20,496 (Apr. 24, 1998) .....	21, 20, 26
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6378, 6379, 6401 .....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1457 .....	22

**AGENCY PUBLICATIONS**

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, “Section 106 Regulations  
Section-by-Section Questions and Answers,”  
<http://www.achp.gov/106q&a.html#800.5> .....25

National Park Service, “The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards of the  
Treatment of Historic Properties, 1995,”  
[http://www.nps.gov/history/local-law/arch\\_stnds\\_8\\_2.htm](http://www.nps.gov/history/local-law/arch_stnds_8_2.htm).....24

National Park Service, “National Historic Landmarks Program,”  
<http://www.nps.gov/nhl/qa.htm#1> .....30

The Presidio Trust, “Overview Fact Sheet Presidio Officers’ Club,”  
<http://www.presidio.gov/explore/Documents/Officers%20Club%20>.....21
